

CASE NO. 2:20cv15994

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
LAKEVILLE DIVISION

SHERYL JORDAN,

as Personal Representative of the Estate of DAVID JORDAN, JR.,

Plaintiff,

v.

SHERIFF DEREK MICHAELS

in his official Capacity as Sheriff of Midland County,

and ERIC WATSON, an individual,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
TO STRIKE DEFENDANT'S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE OF QUALIFIED
IMMUNITY AND IN OPPOSITION OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO BAR THE
TESTIMONY OF PLAINTIFF'S EXPERT, FRANK EDWARDS.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. DEFENDANT DEPUTY ERIC WATSON’S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY SHOULD BE DENIED.....	4
A. Watson’s Use of Deadly Force Was an Unreasonable Seizure Under the Fourth Amendment.....	4
B. There is Clearly Established Law Prohibiting Defendant Watson’s Unreasonable Use of Force.....	9
II. DR. EDWARDS SHOULD BE PERMITTED TO TESTIFY AS AN EXPERT. 10	
A. Dr. Edwards’ Testimony is Relevant under Federal Rule of Evidence 401. ...	11
B. Dr. Edwards’ Testimony is Not Substantially More Prejudicial than Probative under Federal Rule of Evidence 403.....	12
C. Dr. Edwards May Testify as an Expert Witness Pursuant to Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....	14
1. Dr. Edwards has Scientific, Technical, and Specialized Knowledge that will Help the Trier of Fact Determine a Fact at Issue.	15
2. Dr. Edwards’ Testimony is Based on Sufficient Facts and Data.	15
3. Dr. Edwards’ Testimony is the Product of Reliable Principles and Methods.....	16
4. Dr. Edwards has Reliably Applied the Principles and Methods to the Facts of the Case.	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	10
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987)	12
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	12, 14
<i>GE v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	17
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	6, 7
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	5
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015)	7
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	16
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	10
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	5, 6
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	6, 7, 10, 11
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	13
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975)	6

U.S. Court of Appeals Cases

<i>Lundgren v. McDaniel</i> , 814 F.2d 600 (11th Cir.1987)	12
<i>Moore v. Pederson</i> , 806 F.3d 1036 (11th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Perez v. Suszczyński</i> , 809 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Sims v. Great Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 469 F.3d 870 (10th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>United States v. Benavidez-Benavidez</i> , 217 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2000)	15

United States v. Ramirez-Robles, 386 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2004) 15, 17

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f) 6

Fed. R. Evid. 105 15

Fed. R. Evid. 401 13

Fed. R. Evid. 403 14, 15

Fed. R. Evid. 702 13, 16, 17, 19

Other Authority

Frank Edwards et al., *Risk of Being Killed by Police Use of Force in the United States by Age, Race–Ethnicity, and Sex*, 116 Proc. Nat’l Acad. Sci. U.S. Am. 16793, 16794-97 (2018). 17
